

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES M. LEBLANC, *in his official
capacity as* SECRETARY OF THE
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No. 23-02123

Judge Susie Morgan

Magistrate Judge Donna Phillips Currault

Section "E" (2)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO AWARD ANY RELIEF RELATING TO THE PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT ACT AGAINST ANY DEFENDANT.5

 A. Sovereign immunity bars all relief relating to the Private Enforcement Act.5

 1. No Defendant is sufficiently connected to enforcement of the Private Enforcement Act. 6

 a. No Defendant has a duty to enforce the Private Enforcement Act.7

 i. Secretary LeBlanc lacks a “particular duty” to enforce the Private Enforcement Act.7

 ii. Commissioner Dardenne lacks a “particular duty” to enforce the Private Enforcement Act. 9

 iii. AG Landry lacks a “particular duty” to enforce the Private Enforcement Act.10

 b. No Defendant has demonstrated a willingness to enforce the Private Enforcement Act. 11

 B. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek relief relating to the Private Enforcement Act. 12

 1. Plaintiffs cannot trace any alleged injury to any Defendant.12

 2. An award of equitable relief would not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries. 13

 C. There is no unqualified right to pre-enforcement review.14

 D. The Court may not enjoin the Private Enforcement Act itself or enjoin unnamed private parties by proxy. 15

II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO AWARD ANY RELIEF RELATING TO THE PUBLIC ENFORCEMENT ACT AGAINST SECRETARY LeBLANC AND COMMISSIONER DARDENNE.	16
A. Sovereign immunity bars all requests for relief relating to the Public Enforcement Act against Secretary LeBlanc and Commissioner Dardenne.	16
1. The <i>Young</i> analysis begins and ends with the Public Enforcement Act’s delegation of enforcement authority to AG Landry alone.	17
2. Neither Secretary LeBlanc nor Commissioner Dardenne is sufficiently connected to enforcement of the Public Enforcement Act.	17
a. Neither Secretary LeBlanc nor Commissioner Dardenne has a “particular duty” to enforce the Public Enforcement Act.	18
i. Secretary LeBlanc lacks a “particular duty” to enforce the Public Enforcement Act.	19
ii. Commissioner Dardenne lacks a “particular duty” to enforce the Public Enforcement Act.	19
b. Neither Secretary LeBlanc nor Commissioner Dardenne has demonstrated a willingness to exercise the nonexistent duty to enforce the Public Enforcement Act.	19
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek equitable relief relating to the Public Enforcement Act against Secretary LeBlanc and Commissioner Dardenne.	20
1. Plaintiffs cannot trace any alleged injury to the alleged conduct of Secretary LeBlanc or Commissioner Dardenne.	21
2. An award of equitable relief would not redress any alleged injury relating to the Public Enforcement Act.	21
III. CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS CANNOT ESTABLISH STANDING OR OVERCOME IMMUNITY.	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE THRESHOLD JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES BEFORE CONSIDERING THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	21, 22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	12
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14, 22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Giannakos v. M/V Bravo Trader</i> , 762 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	13
<i>Haverkamp v. Linthicum</i> , 6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)	5
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	4
<i>In re Paxton</i> , 60 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2023)	23

<i>Kling v. Hebert</i> , 60 F.4th 281 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Laufer v. Mann Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Phila. S.S. Co. v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Ostrewich v. Tatum</i> , — F.4th —, 2023 WL 4231608 (5th Cir. June 28, 2023)	6, 11, 18, 20
<i>Raj v. La. State Univ.</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 18
<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Russell v. Jones</i> , 49 F.4th 507 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Salinas v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n</i> , 573 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	22
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12
<i>Tex. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Tex. State LULAC v. Elfant</i> , 52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)	21

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	2, 6, 14, 15, 16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1
State Statutes	
LA. STAT. ANN. § 9:2800.29	<i>passim</i>
LA. STAT. ANN. § 13:5106.....	5
LA. STAT. ANN. § 51:2121.....	<i>passim</i>
LA. STAT. ANN. § 51:3211	8
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	4, 5, 22, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(3).....	4
Other Authorities	
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 417, 421 (2017).	15
